
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) 
B 
 

Wednesday 13 September 2023 
6.30 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Richard Livingstone (Chair) 
Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Ellie Cumbo 
Councillor Sam Foster 
Councillor Jon Hartley 
Councillor Portia Mwangangye 
Councillor Emily Tester 
 

Councillor Cassandra Brown 
Councillor Sam Dalton 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Councillor Nick Johnson 
Councillor Sarah King 
Councillor Reginald Popoola 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Gerald Gohler on 020 7525 7420  or email: Gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk        
 

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 5 September 2023 
 

 
 

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:Gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk


 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) B 
 

Wednesday 13 September 2023 
6.30 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

  
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting 
members of the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an 
agenda within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in 
respect of any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
 

1 - 5 

5.1. CANADA WATER RETAIL PARK 
 

6 - 215 

5.2. EASTERN EDGE OF CANADA DOCK ADJACENT TO CANADA 
WATER RETAIL PARK 

 

216 - 320 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if 
the committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with 
reports revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 

items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, 
Access to Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

 ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT 
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  5 September 2023 
 
 

 

  
 
 
 



  
 

 

 

 
Planning Committee (Major Applications) 

 
Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement cases 
and other planning proposals 
 
1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda. 
 
2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points raised by 

members of the committee. 
 
3. The role of members of the planning committee (major applications) is to make 

planning decisions openly,
[...]
r, in case any 

 



 

issues need to be clarified later in the proceedings; it is not an opportunity to take 
part in the debate of the committee. 

 
8. Each speaker should restrict their comments to the planning aspects of the proposal 

and should avoid repeating what is already in the report. The meeting is not a 
hearing where all participants present evidence to be examined by other participants. 

 
9. This is a council committee meeting which is open to the public and there should be 

no interruptions from the audience. 
 
10. No smoking is allowed at committee.  

 
11. Members of the public are welcome to film, audio record, photograph, or tweet the 

public proceedings of the meeting; please be considerate towards other people in the 
room and take care not to disturb the proceedings. 

 
Please note:  
Those wishing to speak at the meeting should notify the constitutional team by email at 
ConsTeam@southwark.gov.uk in advance of the meeting by 5pm on the working day 
preceding the meeting. 
 
The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the chair. 
 
Contacts:  General Enquiries 
  Planning Section 

Environment, Neighbourhoods and Growth   
  Tel: 020 7525 5403 
   

Planning Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team 
  Governance and Assurance  
  Tel: 020 7525 3667 
 
 

 



 

 

 
 

 

Item No.  
5. 

Classification: 
Open  

Date: 
13 September 2023 

Meeting Name: 
Planning Committee B 
(Major Applications) 
 

Report title: 
 

Development Management 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

All 

From: 
 

Proper Constitutional Officer 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 

conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless 
otherwise stated. 

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as 

included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
4. The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F 

which describes the role and functions of the planning committee and planning 
sub-committees. The matters reserved to the planning committee and planning 
sub-committees exercising planning functions are described in part 3F of the 
Southwark Council constitution.  

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
5. In respect of the attached planning committee items members are asked, 

where appropriate: 
 

a. To determine those applications in respect of site(s) within the borough, 
subject where applicable, to the consent of the Secretary of State for 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities and any directions made by the 
Mayor of London. 

 
b. To give observations on applications in respect of which the council is not 

the planning authority in planning matters but which relate to site(s) within 

1
Agenda Item 5



 

 

 
 

 

the borough, or where the site(s) is outside the borough but may affect the 
amenity of residents within the borough. 

 
c. To receive for information any reports on the previous determination of 

applications, current activities on site, or other information relating to 
specific planning applications requested by members. 

 
6. Each of the following items are preceded by a map showing the location of the 

land/property to which the report relates.  Following the report, there is a draft 
decision notice detailing the officer's recommendation indicating approval or 
refusal. Where a refusal is recommended the draft decision notice will detail the 
reasons for such refusal.   

 
7. Applicants have the right to appeal to Planning Inspector against a refusal of 

planning permission and against any condition imposed as part of permission. 
Costs are incurred in p
[...]
............................ 120 

 

 

  

9



4 
 

 

Item No.  
5.1 

Classification:   
Open 
 

Date: 
13 September 2023 

Meeting Name:  
Planning Committee (Major 
Applications) B 
 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning applications:- 
   
Address: Units 1 And 4 Canada Water Retail Park and Maritime Street, 
London SE16  
   
Proposal 
Approval of Reserved Matters (access, appearance, landscaping, layout and 
scale) pursuant to Outline Planning Permission 21/AP/2655 for the 
comprehensive commercial development of the Canada Water Dockside 
Masterplan site together with approval of Reserved Matters (access, 
appearance, landscaping and layout) pursuant to the Outline Planning 
Permission 21/AP/2610 which proposed hard and soft landscaping to create 
a shared public realm space for use by pedestrians and vehicles on Maritime 
Street. 
 
Reserved Matters Approval sought for the following:-   
 
23/AP/0562 - Reserved Matters Approval sought for construction of Building 
A1 (maximum height 110m AOD) comprising the following uses; offices 
(Class E), retail (E) and food and beverage (E), with landscaping, plant and 
associated works.  
 
23/AP/0564 - Reserved Matters Approval sought for construction of Building 
A2 (maximum height 55.2m AOD) comprising the following uses; offices 
(Class E), retail (E) and food and beverage (E), with cycle parking, 
landscaping, loading bay, plant and associated works.  
 
23/AP/0565 - Reserved Matters Approval sought for construction of a 
basement spanning Plots A1 and A2 comprising cycle parking, plant space 
and ancillary floorspace and associated works (all ancillary Class E) to 
support office and retail/food and beverage uses in Plots A1 and A2.  
 
23/AP/0566 - Approval of Reserved Matters (access, appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale) in respect of hard and soft landscaping to 
create a shared public realm space for use by pedestrians and vehicles on 
Maritime Street.  
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Rotherhithe  

From:  Director of Planning and Growth 

Application Start Date  01.03.2023 PPA Expiry Date n/a 

Earliest Decision Date 13.04.2023  

 

10



5 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.  That the applications for the following Reserved Matters be granted   

 

 23/AP/0562 

 23/AP/0564 

 23/AP/0565  

 23/AP/0566 

subject to the additional conditions and informative as set out in the draft 
recommendations at Appendix 1; and  
 

2.  That environmental information be taken into account as required by Regulation 
26(1) of the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) 
Regulations 2017 (as amended); and  
 

3.  That following the issue of planning permission, the Director of Planning and Growth 
write to the Secretary of State notifying them of the Decision, pursuant to Regulation 
30(1)(a) of the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) 
Regulations 2017; and 
 

4.  That following issue of planning permission, the Director of Planning and Growth 
place a statement on the Statutory Register pursuant to Regulation 28(1) of the TCP 
(EIA) Regulations 2017, which contains the information required by Regulation 28 
and, for the purposes of Regulation 28(1)(h) being the main reasons and 
considerations on which the Planning Committee’s decision was based shall be set 
out in the report; and 
 

5.  That the Planning Committee in making their decision has due regard to the potential 
Equalities impacts that are outlined in this report. 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

6.  This report deals with four separate Reserved Matters Applications (RMA) which will 
be delivered as one phase of the Canada Water Dockside (CWD) Masterplan 
following the grant of Outline Planning Permissions (OPP) 21/AP/2655 and 
21/AP/2610. The applications are being reported to the Planning Committee as 
requested by Members when Outline Consent was granted.  
 

7.  It should be noted that the Reserved Matters Applications are bound by the s106 le
[...]

The fire risk assessment/statement covers matters required by planning 

policy. This is in no way a professional technical assessment of the fire risks 

presented by the development.  The legal responsibility and liability lies with 

the 'responsible person'. The responsible person being the person who 

prepares the fire risk assessment/statement not planning officers who make 

planning decisions.  

 

 

 2 The Applicant is reminded that in order to discharge into the Dock, consent 

will be required from all relevant land owners. Should such consent not be 

granted the Applicant will be required to connect to the sewer. In any event it 

will be necessary to submit a formal application to discharge Condition 17 of 

21/AP/2655.  

 

As part of this formal submission for discharge of Condition 17 the Applicant 

will be required to demonstrate that any water proposed to be discharged into 

the Dock meets CIRIA Suds standards or in the event that discharge to the 

133



128 
 

sewer is required the strategy to be submitted under Condition 17 will need to 

fully demonstrate compliance with maximising SUDs onsite and meeting 

policy restricted runoff rates 

 

 

 

 

134



129 
 

APPENDIX 2  

 

Relevant Policies - 23/AP/0562, 23/AP/0564, 23/AP/0565, 23/AP/0566 

 
National Planning Policy Framework 
 
The revised National Planning Policy Framework (‘NPPF’) was published on 20 July 
2021 which sets out the national planning policy and how this needs to be applied. The 
NPPF focuses on sustainable development with three key objectives: economic, social 
and environmental.  Paragraph 218 states that the policies in the Framework are 
material considerations, which should be taken into account in dealing with applications.  
 
The following chapters are relevant: 
Chapter 2 Achieving sustainable development 
Chapter 6 Building a strong, competitive economy 
Chapter 7 Ensuring the vitality of town centres 
Chapter 8 Promoting healthy and safe communit
[...]
ce for this application. 

 

 

Applicant Charlotte N/A 

AIRE UK Canada Water GP 

PropCos Ltd, acting as general pa... 

Reg. 

Number 

23/AP/0566 

Application Type Approval of Reserved Matters    

Recommendation APPROVE reserved matters Case 

Number 

468-C 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

reserved matters is APPROVED for the following development: 
 

Approval of Reserved Matters (access, appearance, landscaping, layout and scale) 

pursuant to outline planning permission 21/AP/2610 which proposed hard and soft 

landscaping to create a shared public realm space for use by pedestrians and vehicles 

on Maritime Street. This is an application for subsequent consent accompanied by an 

Environmental Statement. Consequently the application is accompanied by a 

Statement of Conformity submitted pursuant to the Town and Country Planning 

(Environmental Impact Assessment) regulations 2017. This ES Statement of 

Conformity should be read in conjunction with the Canada Water Dockside Masterplan 

ES which can be viewed in full on the Councils website (21/AP/2610). 

 

Maritime Street Canada Water London Southwark 

 

In accordance with application received on 1 March 2023 and Applicant's 

Drawing Nos.:  

 

Existing Plans 

197



 

 

 

Proposed Plans 

Plans - Proposed CWD-TLA-MT-XX-DR-L-3001-XX REV P00   LOCATION PLAN  

received 13/06/2023 

Plans - Proposed CWD-TLA-MT-XX-DR-L-3004-XX REV P00   SURFACE 

FINISH PLAN - MARITIME STREET  received 13/06/2023 

Plans - Proposed CWD-TLA-MT-XX-DR-L-5001-XX REV P00   TREE PLANTING 

PLAN - MARITIME STREET  received 13/06/2023 

Plans - Proposed CWD-TLA-MT-XX-DR-L-7001-XX REV P00   MARITIME 

STREET SECTIONS  received 13/06/2023 

Plans - Proposed CWD-TLA-RMA-XX-DR-L-3002-XX REV P00   LANDSCAPE 

MASTERPLAN - PUBLIC REALM  received 13/06/2023 

Plans - Proposed CWD-TLA-RMA-XX-DR-L-3003-XX   STREET SURFACE 

PLAN - PLOT A & MARITIME STREET  received 13/06/2023 

Plans - Proposed 01 Mar 2023   CWD-TLA-MT-XX-DR-L
[...]
nada Water Retail Park, London, Southwark, SE16 

Proposal: Works to improve and enhance the eastern edge of 
Canada Dock, including the creation of a public pedestrian 
promenade at ground level and lower level boardwalk with 
associated amenity space, soft landscaping, tree planting and 
associated works together with the relocation and refurbishment 
of the existing fishing pontoon and the creation of a new fishing 
pontoon. 

Ward(s) or 
groups 
affected:  

Rotherhithe  

From:  Director of Planning and Growth 

Application Start Date: 15.05.2023 PPA Expiry Date n/a 

Earliest Decision Date: 15.05.2023  

 

  
RECOMMENDATION 
 

1.  That planning permission be granted subject to conditions, as set out in the 
draft recommendation at Appendix 1. 

 
2.  That the Planning Committee in making their decision has due regard to the 

potential Equalities impacts that are outlined in this report. 

 
 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
3.  The application site, comprising the eastern edge and part of the northern edge 

of Canada Water Dock, is identified as a Site of Importance of Nature 
Conservation and Open Water Space. The site is located immediately adjacent 
to two major regeneration schemes, the AIRE Canada Water Dockside 
Masterplan (22/AP/2655) and the British Land Canada Water Masterplan 

218



3 

(18/AP/1604). This application has been submitted pursuant to an obligation of 
the Section 106 agreement attached to the Canada Water Dockside Outline 
Planning Permission (22/AP/2655).  
 

4.  The application seeks to provide a public pedestrian promenade at ground level 
and a lower level boardwalk with associated amenity space, soft landscaping, 
tree planting and associated works together with the relocation and 
refurbishment of the existing fishing pontoon and the creation of a new fishing 
pontoon. The proposed works are intended to transform this part of the dock 
complementing the recently approved (under construction) British Land 
proposals for the southern an
[...]
nclude arm and back rests. The 
proposed amphitheatre seating would ensure ease of use and incorporate 
spaces dedicated for wheelchairs to meet standards of accessibility and 

273



58 

inclusivity. In addition, the development would include both stepped and sloped 
routes and the sloped route down to the lower deck from the upper promenade 
would have a gradient no steeper than 1:21. Walkways would be of an 
accessible width and would include appropriate surfaces for movement, as well 
as resting places. 

207.  The eastern dock edge would be bound by 1.1 metre high balustrades, except 
the Young Anglers’ and Wheelchair Users’ area where a timber edge is 
proposed to ensure the visitors’ safety. The Design and Access Statement 
contains a Water Safety Review authored by the Royal Society for the 
Prevention of Accidents with recommendations to mitigate risks as far as 
reasonably practical. 

208.  The proposed development is considered to result in a heightened sense of 
security as adequate lighting, wayfinding, signage and clear sight lines would 
enhance natural surveillance. The effects of construction impacts on 
environmental amenity created by the development would be mitigated by 
measures incorporated within the outline CEMP submitted with this application 
and a detailed CEMP is attached by condition.  

 Human rights implications 
 

209.  This planning application engages certain human rights under the Human 
Rights Act 2008 (the HRA). The HRA prohibits unlawful interference by public 
bodies with conventions rights. The term 'engage' simply means that human 
rights may be affected or relevant.  
 

210.  This application has the legitimate aim of enhancing a protected SINC and 
providing a high quality area of public realm with the creation of a public 
pedestrian promenade at ground level and lower level boardwalk with 
associated amenity space, soft landscaping, tree planting and the relocation 
and refurbishment of the existing fishing pontoon 
[...]
ion 
 

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below. 

This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

 

Applicant On behalf of AIRE UK Canada Water GP PropCos Ltd Reg. Number  23/AP/0798 

Application Type Minor application 

Recommendation  GRANT permission  Case Number  468-C 

 
Draft of Decision Notice 

 

planning permission is GRANTED for the following development: 
 

Works to improve and enhance the eastern edge of Canada Dock, including the creation of a 

public pedestrian promenade at ground level and lower level boardwalk with associated amenity 

space, soft landscaping, tree planting and associated works together with the relocation and 

refurbishment of the existing fishing pontoon and the creation of a new fishing pontoon. 

 

Eastern Edge Of Canada Dock Adjacent To Units 1 And 4 Canada Water Retail Park London 

Southwark SE16 

 

In accordance with application received on 21 March 2023 and Applicant's Drawing Nos.:  

Location Plan Site Location Plan CWD-ASD-DE-XX-DR-L-0010-XX P03 received 12/05/2023 

 

Existing Plans 

 

Proposed Plans 

Plans - Proposed Landscape Cross Sections 1 of 2 CWD-ASD-DE-XX-DR-L-0120-XX P04 

received 12/05/2023 

Plans - Proposed Demolition Plan CWD-ASD-DE-XX-DR-L-0012-XX P02 received 

12/05/2023 

277



62 

Plans - Proposed Landscape Cross Sections 2 of 2 CWD-ASD-DE-XX-DR-L-0121-XX P04` 

received 15/05/2023 

Plans - Proposed Landscape Plan for Temporary Wind Mitigation CWD-ASD-DE-XX-DR-L-0701-

XX P01 received 17/07/2023 

Plans - Proposed Proposed Levels Plan CWD-ASD-DE-XX-DR-L-0101-XX P05 received 

23/08/2023 

Plans - Proposed Landscape GA Plan CWD-ASD-DE-XX-DR-L-0100-XX P05 received 23/08/2023 

Plans - Proposed Landscape Elevation CWD-ASD-DE-XX-DR-L-0110-XX P03 received 

23/08/2023 

Plans - Proposed Dock Edge Temporary Wind Mitigation CWD-ASD-DE-XX-DR-L-0700-XX P01 

received 17/07/2023 

Plans - Proposed Planting Plan CWD-ASD-DE-
[...]
t London 

 Flat 33 11 Maritime Street London 

 Flat 20 11 Maritime Street London 

 Flat 45 7 Maritime Street London 

 Flat 33 7 Maritime Street London 

 Flat 23 7 Maritime Street London 

 Flat 18 7 Maritime Street London 

 Flat 15 5 Maritime Street London 

 162 Montreal House Surrey Quays Road London 

 154 Montreal House Surrey Quays Road London 

 132 Montreal House Surrey Quays Road London 

 130 Montreal House Surrey Quays Road London 

 125 Montreal House Surrey Quays Road London 

 102 Montreal House Surrey Quays Road London 

 

Re-consultation:  
 

  

319



104 

Appendix 4: Consultation responses received 
 

Internal services 
 

Ecology 

Archaeology 

Community Infrastructure Levy Team 

Design and Conservation Team [Formal] 

Ecology 

Environmental Protection 

Highways Development and Management 

Flood Risk Management & Urban Drainage 

Transport Policy 

Urban Forester 

 

Statutory and non-statutory organisations 
 

Environment Agency 

London Underground 

Metropolitan Police Service (Designing O 

Transport for London 

Thames Water 

Neighbour and local groups consulted: 
 
York House 45 Seymour St London 

 

320



 

 

 

 

 

OPEN MUNICIPAL YEAR 2023-24 

COMMITTEE: PLANNING COMMITTEE (MAJOR APPLICATIONS) B 

NOTE: Original held in Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to Gregory Weaver, Constitutional Team, Tel: 020 7525 

3667  

OPEN 

 COPIES  COPIES 

 
 

MEMBERS 

 

Councillor Richard Livingstone (Chair) 

Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Sam Foster 

Councillor Jon Hartley 

Councillor Portia Mwangangye 

Councillor Emily Tester 

 

Electronic Copies (No paper)  

 

Councillor Ellie Cumbo 

 

Councillor Cassandra Brown (reserve) 

Councillor Sam Dalton (reserve) 

Councillor Barrie Hargrove (reserve)  

Councillor Nick Johnson (reserve) 

Councillor Sarah King (reserve) 

Councillor Reginald Popoola (reserve) 

Councillor Cleo Soanes (reserve) 

 

 

 

MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT (Electronic) 

 


Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) B - Wednesday 13 September 2023 
 

 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) B 
 
MINUTES of the Planning Committee (Major Applications) B held on 
Wednesday 13 September 2023 at 6.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room 
G01 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Richard Livingstone (Chair) 

Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Ellie Cumbo 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove (Reserve) 
Councillor Portia Mwangangye 
Councillor Emily Tester 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Colin Wilson (Head of Strategic Development)  
Nagla Stevens (Deputy Head of Law)  
Dipesh Patel (Manager Strategic Applications) 
Michael Tsoukaris (Group Manager Design & 
Conservation) 
Gemma Usher (Team Leader, Development Management) 
Rob Davies (Transport Team Leader) 
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer) 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were apologies for absence from Councillors Sam Foster and Jon Hartley. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 Those members listed as present above were confirmed as the voting members for 
the meeting. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 The chair drew members’ attention to the members’ pack and addendum report 
which had been circulated before the meeting. 
 



2 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) B - Wednesday 13 September 2023 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 The following member declared an interest in item:  
 
5.1 Canada Water Retail Park 
 
Councillor Kath Whittam, non-pecuniary, as these applications are in her ward. 
She had, however, remained neutral. 
 

5. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  
 

 RESOLVED:  
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items were considered.  
 

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 
conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless 
otherwise stated be agreed.  

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions were not included or not as 

included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified 
and agreed. 

 

5.1    CANADA WATER RETAIL PARK  
 

 Planning Application Numbers: 23/AP/0562  23/AP/0564  23/AP/0565  
23/AP/0566 
 
Report: see pages 6 to 215 of the main agenda pack and pages 1 to 3 of the 
addendum report.  
 
PROPOSAL: 
 
Approval of Reserved Matters (access, appearance, landscaping, layout and 
scale) pursuant to Outline Planning Permission 21/AP/2655 for the comprehensive 
commercial development of the Canada Water Dockside Masterplan site together 
with approval of Reserved Matters (access, appearance, landscaping and layout) 
pursuant to the Outline Planning Permission 21/AP/2610 which proposed hard and 
soft landscaping to create a shared public realm space for use by pedestrians and 
vehicles on Maritime Street. 
 
The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report. Members put 
questions to officers.  
 



3 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) B - Wednesday 13 September 2023 
 

Members asked that officers bring back details of the improvements to the Albion 
pedestrian footbridge to the committee for approval.  
 
There were no objectors wishing to speak.  
 
The applicant’s representatives addressed the committee and answered questions 
put by members of the committee.  
 
There were no supporters living within 100 metres of the development site, or ward 
councillors, who wished to speak.  
  
The committee then discussed the applications.  
 
Four individual motions to grant each of the applications were moved, seconded, 
put to the vote and declared carried. 
 
Application 23/AP/0562 

 

RESOLVED: 

 

1. That reserve matter application number 23/AP/0562, pertaining to Building 
A1 and pursuant to Outline Permission 21/AP/2655 relating to Units 1 and 
4 Canada Water Retail Park, be approved subject to the additional 
conditions and informative as set out in the draft recommendations at the 
relevant Appendix 1 for this application. 
 

2. That environmental information be taken into account as required by 
Regulation 26(1) of the Town and Country Planning (Environmental 
Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017 (as amended); and  

 
3. That following the issue of planning permission, the director of planning 

and Growth write to the Secretary of State notifying them of the decision, 
pursuant to Regulation 30(1)(a) of the Town and Country Planning 
(Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017; and  

 
4. That following issue of planning permission, the director of planning and 

growth place a statement on the Statutory Register pursuant to Regulation 
28(1) of the TCP (EIA) Regulations 2017, which contains the information 
required by Regulation 28 and, for the purposes of Regulation 28(1)(h) 
being the main reasons and considerations on which the planning 
committee’s decision was based shall be set out in the report; and  

 
5. That the planning committee in making their decision has due regard to 

the potential equalities impacts that are outlined in this report. 
 

 

 
 



4 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) B - Wednesday 13 September 2023 
 

Application 23/AP/0564 

 

RESOLVED: 

 

1. That reserve matter application number 23/AP/0564, pertaining to Building 
A2 and pursuant to Outline Permission 21/AP/2655 relating to Units 1 and 
4 Canada Water Retail Park, be approved subject to the additional 
conditions and informative as set out in the draft recommendations at the 
relevant Appendix 1 for this application. 
 

2. That environmental information be taken into account as required by 
Regulation 26(1) of the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) Regulations 2017 (as amended); and  

 
3. That following the issue of planning permission, the director of planning 

and Growth write to the Secretary of State notifying them of the decision, 
pursuant to Regulation 30(1)(a) of the Town and Country Planning 
(Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017; and  

 
4. That following issue of planning permission, the director of planning and 

growth place a statement on the Statutory Register pursuant to Regulation 
28(1) of the TCP (EIA) Regulations 2017, which contains the information 
required by Regulation 28 and, for the purposes of Regulation 28(1)(h) 
being the main reasons and considerations on which the planning 
committee’s decision was based shall be set out in the report; and  

 
5. That the planning committee in making their decision has due regard to the 

potential equalities impacts that are outlined in this report. 
 

 

 

Application 23/AP/0565 

 

RESOLVED: 

 

1. That reserve matter application number 23/AP/0565, pertaining to the 
basement spanning Plots A1 and A2 and pursuant to Outline Permission 
21/AP/2655 relating to Units 1 and 4 Canada Water Retail Park, be 
approved subject to the additional conditions and informative as set out in 
the draft recommendations at the relevant Appendix 1 for this application.  

   
2. That environmental information be taken into account as required by 

Regulation 26(1) of the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) Regulations 2017 (as amended); and  

 
3. That following the issue of planning permission, the director of planning and 

growth write to the Secretary of State notifying them of the decision, 



5 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) B - Wednesday 13 September 2023 
 

pursuant to Regulation 30(1)(a) of the Town and Country Planning 
(Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017; and  

 
4. That following issue of planning permission, the director of planning and 

growth place a statement on the Statutory Register pursuant to Regulation 
28(1) of the TCP (EIA) Regulations 2017, which contains the information 
required by Regulation 28 and, for the purposes of Regulation 28(1)(h) 
being the main reasons and considerations on which the planning 
committee’s decision was based shall be set out in the report; and  

 
5. That the planning committee in making their decision has due regard to the 

potential equalities impacts that are outlined in this report. 
 

 

 
Application 23/AP/0566 

 

RESOLVED: 

 

1. That reserve matter application number 23/AP/0566, pertaining to hard and 
soft landscaping and pursuant to Outline Permission 21/AP/2610 relating to 
Maritime Street, be approved subject to the additional conditions and 
informative as set out in the draft recommendations at the relevant 
Appendix 1 for this application.  

   
2. That environmental information be taken into account as required by 

Regulation 26(1) of the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) Regulations 2017 (as amended); and  

 
3. That following the issue of planning permission, the director of planning and 

Growth write to the Secretary of State notifying them of the Decision, 
pursuant to Regulation 30(1)(a) of the Town and Country Planning 
(Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017; and  

 
4. That following issue of planning permission, the director of planning and 

growth place a statement on the Statutory Register pursuant to Regulation 
28(1) of the TCP (EIA) Regulations 2017, which contains the information 
required by Regulation 28 and, for the purposes of Regulation 28(1)(h) 
being the main reasons and considerations on which the planning 
committee’s decision was based shall be set out in the report; and  

 
5. That the planning committee in making their decision has due regard to the 

potential equalities impacts that are outlined in this report. 
 

 

 
The meeting adjourned for a comfort break from 8:30pm to 8:38pm.  
 
  



6 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) B - Wednesday 13 September 2023 
 

 

5.2    EASTERN EDGE OF CANADA DOCK ADJACENT TO CANADA WATER  
   RETAIL PARK  

 

 Planning Application Number: 23/AP/0798 
 
Report: see pages 216 to 320 of the main agenda pack and pages 3 and 4 of the 
addendum report.  
 
PROPOSAL: 
 
Works to improve and enhance the eastern edge of Canada Dock, including the 
creation of a public pedestrian promenade at ground level and lower level 
boardwalk with associated amenity space, soft landscaping, tree planting and 
associated works together with the relocation and refurbishment of the existing 
fishing pontoon and the creation of a new fishing pontoon. 
 
The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report. Members put 
questions to officers.  
 
There were no objectors wishing to speak.  
 
The applicant’s representatives addressed the committee and answered questions 
put by members of the committee.  
 
A supporter of the scheme addressed the committee and responded to questions 
put by members of the committee.  
  
There were no ward councillors wishing to speak on this item.   
 
The committee put further questions to officers and discussed the application.  
 
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared carried. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
1. That planning permission be granted subject to conditions, as set out in the 

draft recommendation at Appendix 1 of the report.  
 

2. That the planning committee in making their decision has due regard to the 
potential equalities impacts that are outlined in this report. 

 



7 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) B - Wednesday 13 September 2023 
 

 The meeting ended at 9.17 pm. 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 
 


